 the receivable has been reduced more than 1% of the receivable amount in the course of restructuring

due to payment difficulties and the characteristics of the restructuring due to payment difficulties remain;

 a private customer has died and the receivable has not been re-written to a new borrower (such as a

heir);

 the customer has committed fraud;

 financial assets have been purchased at a significant discount that reflects the credit losses incurred.

If the loan has been properly serviced for at least 6 months and none of the above criteria is present, the loan

may go back to stage 1 or stage 2.

Sensitivity analysis

When conducting sensitivity analysis, the Group uses macro indicators - the change of unemployment rate for

retail receivables and the change in GDP for corporate loans.

The weighted impact on default probability is calculated using weighting of 80% for base scenario and 10% for

a positive and negative base scenarios for all the loans categories.  The table below shows the impact of changes

in the base scenario weights on the Group’s loans portfolio as at 31.12.2018.

Change in the weights of the scenario (base-positive-negative) Impact on loan portfolio

80%-5%-15% -38
80%-15%-5% 38

The following table shows the ECL change if the following changes in unemployment rate and GDP will occur:

Impact on loan portfolio

Legal entities’ loans: GDP change -2% -16
Private individual’s loans: unemployment rate +2% -61

Coop Pank annual report 2018 55

Maximum exposure to credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk from financial instruments subjected to impairment:

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 2018 total

Cash and cash equivalents 88 030 - - 88 030
Debt securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income 9 130 - - 9 130

Loans and advances to customers*
 Risk categories A and B 270 889 2 747 0 273 636
 Risk categories C and D 45 973 11 252 54 57 279
 Risk categories E and F 110 350 1 186 1 646

Total 316 972 14 349 1 240 332 561
Loss allowance -2 097 -1 020 -721 -3 838
Total net loans 314 875 13 329 519 328 723

Exposures related to off-balance sheet items
Financial guarantees 2 186 - - 2 186
Unused credit limits 18 075 - - 18 075
Overdraft 16 842 - - 16 842
Total off-balance sheet exposures 37 103 - - 37 103

*Risk categories are grouped by credit quality: A and B – good credit quality; C and D – increased credit risk; E
and F – default. The breakdown by loan categories is shown in the tables on the following pages.

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk from financial instruments until 31.12.2017:

31.12.2017 Not past due Past due Impairments  Total

Impaired Not
impaired

Individual
impairment

Not
impaired Individual Collectiv

e
Cash and cash equivalents 0 98873 0 0 0 0 98 873
Financial assets designated
at fair value through profit or
loss

0 11 060 0 0 0 0 11 060

Loans and advances to